

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

DAVID LITTLEFIELD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 1:16-cv-10184-WGY

Amicus Brief Supporting Defendants'
Motion for Summary Judgment

(Leave to file granted on July 21, 2016)

**USET SOVEREIGNTY PROTECTION FUND, INC.,
AMICUS BRIEF SUPPORTING
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

/s/ Elizabeth J. McEvoy

Elizabeth J. McEvoy (BBO# 638191)
DONOGHUE BARRETT & SINGAL, PC
One Beacon Street, Suite 1320
Boston, MA 02108
Telephone: (617) 720-5090
Facsimile: (617) 720-5092
emcevoy@dbslawfirm.com

/s/ Michael L. Roy

Michael L. Roy
Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker LLP
2120 L Street N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
Phone: (202) 822-8282
MRoy@hobbsstraus.com

Gregory A. Smith
Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker LLP
2120 L Street N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
Phone: (202) 822-8282
gsmith@hobbsstraus.com

Attorneys for Amicus USET Sovereignty
Protection Fund, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Summary of Interest of *Amicus* 1

Introduction 2

Argument 3

 The First Definition in the IRA Requires That a Tribe be a “Recognized Indian Tribe”
 at the Time the Land is Taken Into Trust, Not 1934, and *Carcieri v. Salazar* Does Not
 Hold Otherwise

 A. The *Carcieri* Decision Held That “Now” Modifies the Phrase “Under Federal
 Jurisdiction,” Not the Phrase “Recognized Indian Tribe” 3

 B. The “Now Under Federal Jurisdiction” Requirement is Separate and Apart From
 the “Recognized Indian Tribe” Requirement, and It Does Not Impose a
 Temporal Limitation on Recognition 5

Conclusion 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009) 3, 4, 5, 8

Central New York Fair Business Ass’n v. Jewell,
2015 WL 1400384 (N.D.N.Y. 2015) 8

Confederated Tribes of Grande Ronde Community of Oregon v. Jewell,
75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2014) 5, 6, 8

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 2

Sandy Lake Band of Mississippi Chippewa v. United States,
2012 WL 1581078 (D. Minn. May 4, 2012), *aff’d as modified*, 714 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir.
2013)..... 5

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
919 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013) 5, 8, 9

United States v. Celestine,
215 U.S. 278 (1909) 2

STATUTES

General Allotment Act of 1887
25 U.S.C. § 331 et seq. (1887) 2

Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 461 et seq. (1934)
25 U.S.C. § 465 2, 5
25 U.S.C. § 479 2, 4, 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hearing on S. 2755 and S. 3645 Before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs,
73d Cong. 2d Sess. (May 17, 1934) 6, 7

Opinions of the Solicitor of the Dep’t of the Interior Relating to Indian Affairs 1917-1974
Opinion of the Solicitor on Powers of Indian Tribes (Oct. 25, 1934) 8
